



DEPOSIT

DATE

D636 -

OCT 1 6 1997

October 14, 1997

State of Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Blanca S. Bayo 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE:

Docket No.: 971116-T!

Dear Blanca Bayo:

Attached please find our check in the amount of \$500.00, as ordered, for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (415) 869-3620.

Sincerely

ACK

AFA APP

CAF

CTR

EAG

LE

THE

Jonathan R. Celniker

Staff Attorney

601 GATEWAY BLVD., SUITE 260 SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080

(415) 869-3850

SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA

2288 WESTBOROUGH BLVD: SO SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080

*\$500.00

005285

DATE

10/09/97

CHECK NO

005285

FEVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 Dollars

SEC

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD.

TALLAHASSEE, FL



DEPOSIT

DATE

D636 -

OCT 1 6 1997

October 14, 1997

State of Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Blanca S. Bayo 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE:

Docket No.: 971116-TI

Dear Blanca Bayo:

Attached please find our check in the amount of \$500.00, as ordered, for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (415) 869-3620.

Sincerely.

Jonathan R. Celniker

Staff Attorney

JRC:lsc

Enclosure

ORDER NO. PSC-97-1166-FOF-TI DOCKET NO. 971116-TI PAGE 3

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Starlink Communications, LLC must pay the past due regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest charges, and a \$500 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, within five business days from the date this Order becomes final. The fine will be transmitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund. It is further

ORDERED that should Starlink Communications, LLC fail to comply with this Order, Starlink Communications, LLC's certificate shall be canceled, and the docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the closing of the docket in no way diminishes Starlink Communications, LLC's obligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further

ORDERED that all certificated interexchange telecommunications providers shall discontinue service to Starlink Communications, LLC upon verification of the cancellation of the certificate at the conclusion of the response period set forth in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this Docket shall be closed upon payment of the fines and fees or upon cancellation of the certificate.